

United States Court of Appeals, Ninth Circuit.  
 Arezou MANSOURIAN, et al., Plaintiffs/Appellants,  
 v.  
 REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, et al., Defendants/Appellees.  
 No. 08-16330.  
 February 13, 2009.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of California, The Honorable Frank C. Dammrell, Jr. presiding, Eastern District Civil Case No. 03-cv-02591-FCD-EFB

Appellants' Opening Brief

[James C. Sturdevant](mailto:jsturdevant@sturdevantlaw.com), SBN 94551, (jsturdevant@sturdevantlaw.com), [Monique Olivier](mailto:molivier@sturdevantlaw.com), SBN 190385, (molivier@sturdevantlaw.com), The Sturdevant Law Firm, A Professional Corporation, 354 Pine Street, Fourth Floor, San Francisco, CA 94104, Telephone: (415) 477-2410, Facsimile: (415) 477-2420, Debra Smith, SBN 147863, (dsmith@equalrights.org), Noreen Farrell, SBN 191600, (nfarrell@equalrights.org), Equal Rights Advocates, 1663 Mission Street, Suite 250, San Francisco, CA 94103, Telephone: (415) 621-0672, Facsimile: (415) 621-6744, [Kristen Galles](mailto:kgalles@comcast.net), SBN 148740, (kgalles@comcast.net), Equity Legal, 10 Rosecrest Avenue, Alexandria, VA 22301, Telephone: (703) 683-4491, Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants Arezou Mansourian, Lauren Mancuso, and Christine Wing-SING.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ... 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES FOR REVIEW ... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ... 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS ... 5

I. The Framework for Evaluating a Title IX Claim of Ineffective Accommodation ... 5

II. UCD's Athletic Program ... 7

A. UCD's Failure to Provide Women's Athletic Participation Opportunities Proportionate to Women's Enrollment ... 8

B. UCD's Failure to Expand Participation Opportunities For Women Athletes ... 8

C. UCD's Refusal to Fully and Effectively Accommodate The Interests and Abilities of Its Female Students ... 11

D. UCD's Elimination of Existing Women's Wrestling Varsity Opportunities ... 12

1. UCD's Women's Wrestling Program ... 12

2. Plaintiffs' Attendance at UCD with the Desire and Intent to Wrestle ... 13

3. UCD's Removal of Women Wrestlers from the Varsity Wrestling Program ... 14

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ... 18

ARGUMENT ... 22

I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING PLAINTIFFS' EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIMS ... 22

A. Applicable Standard of Review ... 22

B. The District Court Erred in Dismissing Plaintiffs' § 1983 Claims for Monetary Damages Against the Individual Defendants ... 22

C. The District Court Erred in Dismissing Plaintiffs' § 1983 Claim for Injunctive Relief Against UCD ... 23

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DENYING PLAINTIFFS LEAVE TO AMEND TO ADD CURRENT STUDENTS TO THE LAWSUIT ... 24

A. Applicable Standard of Review ... 24

B. The Court Erred in Refusing to Allow Plaintiffs to Modify the Scheduling Order ... 25

1. The Court Misapprehended the Scope of the Original Complaint by Finding that Plaintiffs Should Have Sought Amendment Upon Receipt of Program-Wide Discovery ... 26

2. The Court Ignored the Impact of Intervening Factors on Class Certification to Deny Plaintiffs a Routine Amendment to Strengthen Representation of the Class ... 28

C. The District Court Erred in Concluding that Plaintiffs' Proposed Amendments Would Prejudice Defendants ... 31

III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO UCD ON PLAINTIFFS' TITLE IX CLAIM ... 33

A. Applicable Standard of Review ... 33

B. The District Court Erred in Applying the Notice Requirement of Title IX Sexual Harassment Cases to Plaintiffs' Ineffective Accommodation Claim ... 34

1. Title IX Imposes No Actual Notice Requirements on Plaintiffs Challenging an Institution's Discrimination in its Athletics Program ... 35

2. The Actual Notice Requirement in Sexual Harassment Cases ... 37

3. The District Court's Erroneous Application of *Gebser* ... 38

C. The Evidence Establishes That UCD Was on Notice of Plaintiffs' Ineffective Accommodation Charge ... 43

IV. AFTER THE NOTICE DEFENSE IS STRIPPED AWAY, IT IS CLEAR FROM THE RECORD THAT UCD DISCRIMINATES AGAINST FEMALE ATHLETES IN VIOLATION OF TITLE IX AND § 1983 ... 50

A. UCD Discriminated Against Female Students, Including Plaintiffs, By Failing All Three Prongs of Title IX's Three-Part Test for Measuring Equal Accommodation ... 50

1. UCD Admits Its Failure to Satisfy Both Prong One and Prong Three of the Three-Part Test, Because It Has Neither Achieved Substantial Proportionality Nor Effectively and Fully Accommodated Female Interest in Athletics ... 51

2. UCD Did Not Satisfy the Requirements of Prong Two Because It Has Never Had a History and Continuing Practice of Program Expansion for Women ... 52

a. UCD Has No History or Continuing Practice of Program Expansion ... 54

b. UCD Eliminated Existing Female Participation Opportunities, Including Women's Varsity Wrestling ... 57

V. CONCLUSION ... 60

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

[\*Acri v. International Association of Machinists & Aerospace Workers\*, 781 F.2d 1393 \(9th Cir. 1986\)](#) ... 31

[\*Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.\*, 477 U.S. 242 \(1986\)](#) ... 34

[\*Barrett v. West Chester University of Pennsylvania\*, 2003 WL 22803477 \(E.D. Pa. Nov. 12, 2003\)](#) ... 53, 57

[\*Bennett v. Schmidt\*, 153 F.3d 516 \(7th Cir. 1998\)](#) ... 49

[\*Bertrand v. Sava\*, 535 F.Supp. 1020 \(S.D.N.Y. 1982\)](#), *rev'd on other grounds*, [\*684 F.2d 204 \(2d Cir. 1982\)\*](#) ... 33

[\*Bromley v. Mich. Education Association\*, 178 F.R.D. 148 \(E.D. Mich. 1998\)](#) ... 30

[\*In re California Micro Devices Securities Litigation\*, 168 F.R.D. 276 \(N.D. Cal. 1996\)](#) ... 30

*Cannon v. University of Chicago*, 441 U.S. 667 (1979) ... 36

[\*Chalenor v. University of North Dakota\*, 291 F.3d 1042 \(8th Cir. 2002\)](#) ... 42

[\*Clicks Billiards, Inc. v. Sixshooters, Inc. \(Billiards\)\*, 251 F.3d 1252 \(9th Cir. 2001\)](#) ... 33, 44

[\*Cohen v. Brown University \(Cohen I\)\*, 809 F.Supp. 978 \(D.R.I. 1992\)](#), *aff'd*, [\*991 F.2d 888 \(1st Cir. 1993\)\*](#) ... 53

[\*Cohen v. Brown University \(Cohen II\)\*, 991 F.2d 888 \(1st Cir. 1993\)](#) ... 6, 28, 57

[\*Cruz v. Beto\*, 405 U.S. 319 \(1972\)](#) ... 22

[\*Davis ex rel. LaShonda v. Monroe County Board of Education \(Davis\)\*, 526 U.S. 629 \(1999\)](#) ... 38, 39, 42

[\*Easter v. America West Finance\*, 381 F.3d 948 \(9th Cir. 2004\)](#) ... 34

[\*Eminence Capital, LLC v. Aspeon, Inc.\*, 316 F.3d 1048 \(9th Cir. 2003\)](#) ... 32

[\*Fitzgerald v. Barnstable School Committee\*, 129 S. Ct. 788, 2009 WL 128173 \(Jan. 21, 2009\)](#) ... 18, 22, 23, 36, 40

[\*Franklin v. Gwinnett County Public Schools\*, 503 U.S. 60 \(1992\)](#) ... 20, 36

[\*Gebser v. Lago Vista Independent School District\*, 524 U.S. 274 \(1998\)](#) ... passim

[\*Grandson v. University of Minnesota\*, 272 F.3d 568 \(8th Cir. 2001\)](#) ... 41, 42, 43

[\*Gray v. First Winthrop Corp.\*, 82 F.3d 877 \(9th Cir. 1996\)](#) ... 48

[\*Hartford Insurance Co. v. Socialist People's Libyan Arab Jamahiriya\*, 422 F.Supp.2d 203 \(D.D.C. 2006\)](#) ... 33

[\*Jackson v. Bank of Hawaii\*, 902 F.2d 1385 \(9th Cir. 1990\)](#) ... 31

[\*Jackson v. Birmingham Board of Education\*, 544 U.S. 167 \(2005\)](#) ... 36

[\*Johnson v. Clovis Unified School District\*, 2007 WL 1456062 \(E.D. Cal. May 17, 2007\)](#) ... 42

[\*Johnson v. Mammoth Recreations, Inc.\*, 975 F.2d 604 \(9th Cir. 1992\)](#) ... 25

[\*Kaisha v. BASF Corp.\*, 2007 WL 39313 \(N.D. Cal. Jan 4, 2007\)](#) ... 31

[\*Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co., Inc.\*, 127 S.Ct. 2162 \(2007\)](#), overruled by [Pub. L. 111-2, 123 Stat. 5](#) (Jan. 29, 2009) ... 4

[\*Lockheed Martin Corp. v. Network Solutions, Inc.\*, 194 F.3d 980 \(9th Cir. 1999\)](#) ... 31

[\*Matsushita Electric Industrial Co., Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp.\*, 475 U.S. 574 \(1986\)](#) ... 34

[\*Merrithew/Howell v. Park Pointe Realty, Inc.\*, 2007 WL 129040 \(D. Idaho Jan. 12, 2007\)](#) ... 31

[\*Michelle M. v. Dunsmuir Joint Union School District\*, 2006 WL 2927485 \(E.D. Cal. Oct. 12, 2006\)](#) ... 42

[\*Neal v. Board of Trustees.\*, 1997 WL 1524813 \(E.D. Cal. Dec. 26, 1997\)](#) ... 50

[\*Neal v. Board of Trustees\*, 198 F.3d 763 \(9th Cir. 1999\)](#) ... 6, 34

[\*Noyes v. Kelly Services\*, 488 F.3d 1163 \(9th Cir. 2007\)](#) ... 25

[\*O'Connor v. Board of Education\*, 449 U.S. 1301 \(1980\)](#) ... 58

[\*Pederson v. La. State University\*, 213 F.3d 858 \(5th Cir. 2000\)](#) ... 41

<a href="#"><u><i>Pennhurst State School and Hospital v. Halderman</i>, 451 U.S. 1 (1981)</u></a> ...	20, 35
<a href="#"><u><i>Reese v. Jefferson School District</i>, 208 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2000)</u></a> ...	39, 42
<a href="#"><u><i>Roberts v. Colorado State Board of Agriculture</i>, 998 F.2d 824 (10th Cir. 1993)</u></a> ...	6, 54, 56, 57
<a href="#"><u><i>Self Directed Placement Corp. v. Control Data Corp.</i>, 908 F.2d 462 (9th Cir. 1990)</u></a> ...	49
<a href="#"><u><i>Sisseton-Wahpeton Sioux Tribe v. United States</i>, 90 F.3d 351 (9th Cir. 1996)</u></a> ...	25
<a href="#"><u><i>Soremekun v. Thrifty Payless, Inc.</i>, 509 F.3d 978 (2002)</u></a> ...	34
<a href="#"><u><i>Sousa v. Unilab Corp. Class II (Non-Exempt) Members Group Benefit Plan</i>, 252 F.Supp.2d 1046 (E.D. Cal. 2002)</u></a> ...	25
<a href="#"><u><i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i>, 534 U.S. 506 (2002)</u></a> ...	22
<a href="#"><u><i>Ventress v. Japan Airlines</i>, 486 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2007)</u></a> ...	22
<a href="#"><u><i>In re Vitamins Antitrust Litigation</i>, 217 F.R.D. 34 (D.D.C. 2003)</u></a> ...	33
<a href="#"><u><i>Williams v. School District of Bethlehem, Pennsylvania</i>, 998 F.2d 168 (3d Cir. 1993)</u></a> ...	27, 51

## FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES

34 C.F.R.

§ 106.4(a) ... 41

§ 106.41(b) ... 58

§ 106.41(c) ... 5

§ 106.41(c)(1) ... 6

[45 C.F.R. § 86.41\(b\)](#) ... 58

Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, 20 U.S.C.

§ 1092 ... 39

§ 1681 *et. seq* ... passim

§ 1681(a) ... 35

§ 1682 ... 37, 40

Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972; A Policy Interpretation; Title IX and Intercollegiate Athletics, 44 Fed.Reg.

71,413 *et seq* ... 6

71,417, Part VII.B.5 ... 27, 44

71,418, Part VII.C.4.a ... 58

71,418, Part VII.C.5.a ... 7

71,418, Part VII.C.5.a.(2) ... 52, 54

71,422, App. B, Resp. to Add'l Comment (8) ... 27, 44

[42 U.S.C. §1983](#) ... passim

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 8(a) ... 27, 49

Rule 8(e) ... 27, 49

Rule 15 ... 24

Rule 15(a)(2) ... 32

Rule 16 ... 24

Rule 56 ... 34

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure

Rule 4(a)(1)(A) ... 1

## **OTHER AUTHORITY**

Clarification of Intercollegiate Athletic Policy Guideline:

The Three Part Test (U.S. Dep't of Education 1996) ... 7, 8
